

No. 17-55813

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY BEVERAGES, LLC d/b/a OLYMPIC EAGLE DISTRIBUTING,

Appellant,

v.

MONSTER ENERGY COMPANY, f/k/a HANSEN BEVERAGE COMPANY,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL CALIFORNIA AT RIVERSIDE

D.C. No. 5:17-cv-00295-RGK-KK
Hon. Judge R. Gary Klausner
United States District Court Judge

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CITY BEVERAGES, LLC d/b/a OLYMPIC EAGLE DISTRIBUTING
UNDER SEAL**

Michael K. Vaska
Emily Kelly
Rylan L.S. Weythman
Foster Pepper PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 447-8895

Email: mike.vaska@foster.com
emily.kelly@foster.com
rylan.weythman@foster.com

Jonathan Solish
David A. Harford
Bryan Cave LLP
3161 Michelson Drive, Suite 1500
Irvine, CA 92612-4414
Phone: (949) 223-7107

Email: jonathan.solish@bryancave.com
david.harford@bryancave.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Olympic Eagle Adds Monster Energy Drinks To Its Successful Anheuser-Busch Franchise.....	7
B. Monster Terminates The 20-year Agreement After Just Eight Years As Part Of A \$2.15 Billion Transaction With Coke.....	8
C. The Arbitrator Fails To Require Monster To Verify The CEO’s Sworn Statement That It Did Not Retain A Portion Of The \$1 Million “Buyout Fee.”	10
D. The Arbitrator Denies Summary Judgment, Including On Monster’s “Sophisticated Franchise” Theory.	11
E. The CEO Admits His Prior Statement That Monster Did Not Retain Any Of The \$1 Million “Buyout Fee” Was False.	12
F. The Arbitrator Disregards The Washington Supreme Court And Follows Connecticut Law In Finding That Only Distributors Who Are “Dependent” On The Relationship Are Entitled To Protection Under Washington Franchise Laws.....	14
G. JAMS’ Disclosures Concealed The Fact That The Arbitrator Was An Owner Entitled To A Share Of Revenues From Significant Ongoing Business With Monster.....	15
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
VI. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. The Arbitrator Created The Appearance Of Partiality By Not Disclosing He Was An Owner With A Right To A Portion Of All Fees From JAMS’ Ongoing And Substantial Relationship With Monster.....	21
1. While Appearing To Disclose All Relationships With The Parties, The Arbitrator Concealed His Financial Interest In JAMS’ Relationship With Monster.....	23

2.	The Half-Truth That Each JAMS Neutral Has An Economic Interest In The Company’s Overall Financial Success Concealed That Olympic Eagle Had A Choice Of Arbitrators Who Were Owners And Those Who Were Not.....	29
3.	JAMS Cannot Shift Its Disclosure Obligations To A Party Through Half-Truths And Misleading Disclosures.....	30
4.	The Arbitrator’s Ownership Interest In JAMS Was Material And Should Have Been Disclosed.	35
B.	The Arbitrator Manifestly Disregarded Well-Defined And Applicable Washington Law By Adopting Connecticut’s Economic-Dependency Test For Franchise Protection.....	36
1.	The Arbitrator Recognized And Disregarded That “Courts In Washington Have Not Imposed A Percentage Requirement” To Determine If A Relationship Is A Franchise.	41
2.	The Arbitrator Dispensed His “Own Brand Of Industrial Justice” By Adopting A Connecticut Economic-Dependency Test Recently Rejected By The Washington Supreme Court.	44
3.	The Arbitrator Applied The Wrong Section Of Washington’s Franchise Statute To Award Monster \$3 Million In Attorneys’ Fees And Costs.....	48
a.	The Arbitrator Adopted Monster’s Argument And Used An Inapplicable Franchise “Sale” Provision To Award Fees In A Franchise “Relationship” Case.	48
b.	The Consumer Protection Act—Which Both Parties Agreed Applied To The Relationship Termination Claim—Allows Only Olympic Eagle To Recover Attorneys’ Fees.....	49
C.	The District Court Erred In Refusing To Consider Olympic Eagle’s Request For Discovery On The Extent Of The Arbitrator’s Financial Relationship With Monster.	51
D.	The District Court’s Award Of Fees To Monster For Post-Arbitration Proceedings Violates The Federal Arbitration Act.	54
VII.	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>I-800-Got Junk? LLC v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 500, 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 923 (2010), <i>as modified</i> (Nov. 19, 2010).....	37
<i>A. Miner Contracting, Inc. v. Dana Kepner Co., Inc.</i> , 696 F. App'x 234 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Ajida Techs., Inc. v. Roos Instruments, Inc.</i> , 87 Cal. App. 4th 534, 104 Cal. Rptr. 2d 686 (2001).....	56
<i>Apusento Garden (Guam) Inc. v. Superior Court of Guam</i> , 94 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Atchley v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , No. CV-04-452-EFS, 2012 WL 6057130 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 6, 2012).....	42
<i>Biller v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Blanton v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 721 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Braggs v. Jones</i> , 614 F. App'x 901 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>Brinkley v. Monterey Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 242 Cal. App. 4th 314, 196 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (2015).....	51
<i>Coast to Coast Stores, Inc., v. Gruschus</i> , 100 Wash.2d 147, 667 P.2d 619 (1983).....	47
<i>Comedy Club, Inc. v. Improv W. Assocs.</i> , 553 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2009).....	3, 36, 37

Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
393 U.S. 145, 89 S. Ct. 337, 21 L. Ed. 2d 301 (1968)*passim*

Crossville Medical Oncology, P.C. v. Glenwood Systems, LLC,
610 F. App’x 464 (6th Cir. 2015)55

Dep’t of Labor & Indus. of State v. Lyons Enters. Inc.,
185 Wash.2d 721, 374 P.3d 1097 (2016)4, 11, 19, 47

Fidelity Federal Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.,
386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004)29, 30

Frere v. Orthofix, Inc.,
00CIV.1968(RMB)(MHD), 2000 WL 1789641 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6,
2000)52

Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.,
176 Wash.2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013) (*en banc*)50, 51

Garrett v. City and County of San Francisco,
818 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1987)51

Grand Light & Supply Co., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,
771 F.2d 672 (2d Cir. 1985)43, 48

Hannibal Pictures v. Les Films de l’Elysee,
CV 12-6434 CAS JCGX, 2012 WL 6608595 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18,
2012)55, 56, 57

Hartford Elec. Supply Co. v. Allen-Bradley Co., Inc.,
250 Conn. 334, 736 A.2d 824 (1999)43

Applied Indus. Materials Corp. v. Ovalar Makine Ticaret Ve Sanayi,
A.S.,
492 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)28, 29, 31

In re Morrison,
421 B.R. 381 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)36

In re Sanko S.S. Co., Ltd. v. Cook Indus., Inc.,
495 F.2d 1260 (2d Cir. 1973)52

In re Sussex,
781 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015)20, 22, 27

International Broth. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 323 v. Coral Elec. Corp.,
104 F.R.D. 88 (S.D. Fla. 1985).....52

Johnson v. Gruma Corp.,
614 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010)30

Jon K. Morrison, Inc. v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.,
C02-2383P, 2003 WL 23119903 (W.D. Wash. 2003)39

Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen,
178 N.E. 672 (N.Y. 1931).....31

Kim v. Servosnax, Inc.,
10 Cal. App. 4th 1346, 13 Cal. Rptr. 2d 422 (1992)43

Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential–Bache T Servs.,
341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003) (*en banc*).....36

Lagstein v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,
607 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2010)23

Lobdell v. Sugar ‘N Spice, Inc.,
33 Wash. App. 881, 658 P.2d 1267 (1983)39

Local 420 v. Kinney Air Conditioning Co.,
756 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1985)30

Matthews v. NFL Management Council,
688 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2012)37

Menke v. Monchecourt,
17 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 1994)55

Middlesex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levine,
675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982)30, 31, 34

Monster Energy Co. v. HRHH Hotel/Casino, LLC,
CV 13-01888-R, 2014 WL 293773 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2014).....55

Mt. Holyoke Homes, L.P. v. Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell, LLP,
 219 Cal. App. 4th 1299, 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 597 (2013), *as modified*
on denial of reh’g (Oct. 23, 2013)34

Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.,
 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)22

Neaman v. Kaiser Found. Hosp.,
 9 Cal. App. 4th 1170, 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 879 (1992), *reh’g denied*
and opinion modified (Oct. 23, 1992).....24

New Regency Productions, Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.,
 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Nitro Distrib., Inc. v. Alticor, Inc.,
 03-3290-CV-W-RED, 2005 WL 6936246 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 16,
 2005), *aff’d*, 453 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2006)36, 53

Noel Madamba Contracting LLC v. Romero,
 137 Hawai’i 1, 364 P.3d 518 (2015).....27

Olson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 51 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995)28

Payless Car Rental System, Inc. v. Draayer,
 43 Wash. App. 240 (1986).....49

Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.,
 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010)36, 51, 53

Ponderosa Pine Energy, LLC v. Tenaska Energy, Inc.,
 57 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 617, 437 S.W.3d 518 (2014).....32, 33

Red Lion Hotels Franchising, Inc. v. MAK, LLC,
 663 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2011)42

Reudy v. Clear Channel Outdoors, Inc.,
 693 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *aff’d sub nom. Reudy v.*
CBS Corp., 430 F. App’x 568 (9th Cir. 2011).....50, 51

Roberts v. C.R. England, Inc.,
 848 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....42

Rosenhaus v. Jackson,
CV143154MWFJCGX, 2016 WL 4592180 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....28, 52

Ruhe v. Masimo Corp.,
640 F. App’x 685 (9th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 72, 196
L. Ed. 2d 197 (2016).....22

Sanchez v. Elizondo,
878 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018)37

Schmitz v. Zilveti,
20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994)*passim*

SCIE LLC v. XL Reinsurance America, Inc.,
397 F. App’x 348 (9th Cir. 2010).....54, 56

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1, 104 S. Ct. 852, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1984).....56

Sovak v. Chugai Pharmaceutical Co.,
280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002)57

Stewart & Assocs. Int’l v. Alticor, Inc.,
No. 05-3440-CV, slip op. (W.D.Mo. Nov. 20, 2006).....36

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662, 130 S. Ct. 1758, 176 L. Ed. 2d 605 (2010)37, 44

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1989, 195 L. Ed. 2d 348 (2016).....30, 31

University Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.,
304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002)52

*V.S. ex rel. A.O. v. Los Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High School
Dist.*,
484 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2007)54

Woods v. Saturn Distribution Corp.,
78 F.3d 424 (9th Cir. 1996)20, 51

STATUTES

C.G.S. § 42-133.....43

9 U.S.C. § 10.....22, 36

9 U.S.C. § 16.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....4

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....5

RCW 19.86, *et sec.*.....48, 49

RCW 19.100.010.....38, 39, 42

RCW 19.100.180.....9, 38

RCW 19.100.190.....38, 48, 49

RCW 19.100.220.....38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Comm’rs Op. No. 74/9F (May 23, 1974).....42, 43

Caroline E. Mayer, *MCI’s Fine Art of Fine Print*, Wash. Post., Dec. 14, 1999.....35

Donald S. Chisum, *State Regulation of Franchising: The Washington Experience*, 48 Wash. L. Rev. 291 (1973).....47, 42

Douglas C. Berry, et al., *State Regulation of Franchising: The Washington Experience Revisited*, 32 Seattle U. L. Rev. 811 (2009).....45, 46

Jason J. Cabral, *The Connecticut Franchise Act: How Important is the Absence of a Franchise Fee Requirement in the Connecticut Franchise Act?*, 25 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 663 (2007)43

Jessica Silver-Greenberg & Michael Corkery, *In Arbitration, a ‘Privatization of the Justice System’*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 1, 2015.....26

Michael Seid & Dave Thomas, <i>Franchising For Dummies</i> (2d Ed. 2010)	38, 44
Douglas C. Berry, et al., <i>Substantial Association with a Trademark: A Trap for the Unwary</i> , 32 Franchise L.J. 130 (2013).....	46
Ronald J. Nessim & Scott Goldman, <i>Mandatory Arbitration Provisions Involving Talent and Studios and Proposed Areas for Improvement</i> , 22 UCLA Ent. L. Rev. 233 (2015)	15, 16
Rupert M. Barkoff & Andrew C. Selden, <i>Fundamentals Of Franchising</i> (ABA, 3rd ed. 2008).....	38, 39
